
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Rick O’Farrell, Interim Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk   
    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Lesley Little 
Email: lesley.little@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622614 
Date: Thursday 26 January 2023 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE to be 
held in COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL on TUESDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2023 at 4.00 
PM.  

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 
Rick O’Farrell 
Interim Chief Executive 
 

 

To Strategic Planning Committee members as follows:- 

C Ball, L Darwin, R Dodd, B Flux, J Foster, G Hill, JI Hutchinson, J Lang, J Reid, 
G Renner-Thompson, M Robinson (Vice-Chair), G Stewart, M Swinbank, T Thorne 
(Chair), A Wallace and A Watson 

 

Public Document Pack



 
Strategic Planning Committee, 7 February 2023 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
  

1.   PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEES 
 
 

(Pages 1 
- 2) 

 
2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 

 
3.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 
The Minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee held on Tuesday 6 
December 2023, as circulated, to be confirmed as a true record and signed 
by the Chair.  
  
  

(Pages 3 
- 14) 

 
4.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required where a matter arises at a meeting;  
  

a. Which directly relates to Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (‘DPI’) as set out 
in Appendix B, Table 1 of the Code of Conduct, to disclose the interest, not 
participate in any discussion or vote and not to remain in room. Where 
members have a DPI or if the matter concerns an executive function and is 
being considered by a Cabinet Member with a DPI they must notify the 
Monitoring Officer and arrange for somebody else to deal with the matter. 

 
[...]
.northumberland.gov.uk/Planning.aspx 
 
 

(Pages 
15 - 18) 

 
6.   22/03402/VARCCD 

Variation of Condition 22 (Trees and Hedgerows) pursuant to 
planning permission 17/03729/CCD to allow removal of trees subject 
to ecological reports and arboricultural assessments 
Ponteland Leisure Centre, Callerton Lane, Ponteland, 
Northumberland 
NE20 9EG 
 
 

(Pages 
19 - 26) 

 
7.   APPEALS UPDATE 

 
For Members’ information to report the progress of planning appeals.  This 
is a monthly report and relates to appeals throughout all 5 Local Area 
Council Planning Committee areas and covers appeals of Strategic 
Planning Committee. 
 
 

(Pages 
27 - 38) 

 
8.   S106 AGREEMENTS UPDATE REPORT 

 
For Members’ information to report the agreement monitoring and 
collection of s106 contributions in the planning process. This is a monthly 
report and relates to agreements throughout Northumberland during the 
previous 2 months  
 
 

(Pages 
39 - 42) 

 
9.   URGENT BUSINESS 

 
To consider such business, as in the opinion of the Chair, should, by 
reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk
http://www.northumberland.gov.uk/Planning.aspx


 

Strategic Planning Committee, Tuesday, 7 February 2023 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussed or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

 
Name:   Date of meeting:  

Meeting:  

Item to which your interest relates: 

 

Nature of Interest i.e. either disclosable pecuniary interest (as defined by Table 1 of Appendix B to 
the Code of Conduct, Other Registerable Interest or Non-Registerable Interest (as defined by 
Appendix B to Code of Conduct) (please give details):  
 

Are you intending to withdraw from the meeting?  
 

Yes - ☐ No - ☐ 
 

 



 

Strategic Planning Committee, Tuesday, 7 Feb
[...]
tendance of members  

(i)  Democratic Services Officer (DSO) to announce and record any apologies 

received.  

 C Minutes of previous meeting and Disclosure of Members’ Interests 

 D Development Control  

                                            APPLICATION  

Chair 

Introduces application  

Site Visit Video (previously circulated) - invite members questions 

          Planning Officer  

Updates – Changes to recommendations – present report  

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Public Speaking 

        Objector(s) (up to 5 mins)  

  Local member (up to 5 mins)/ parish councillor (up to 5 mins) 

       Applicant/Supporter (up to 5 mins)  

      NO QUESTIONS IN RELATION TO WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS OR OF/BY LOCAL COUNCILLOR  

Committee members’ questions to Planning Officers  

Chairman to respond to raised hands of members as to whether they have any questions of the 

Planning Officers  

Debate (Rules)  

                                                              Proposal  

   Seconded  

    DEBATE  

Again Chairman to respond to raised hand of members as to whether they wish to 

participate in the debate  

● No speeches until proposal seconded  

● Speech may not exceed 6 minutes  

● Amendments to Motions  

● Approve/Refuse/Defer  

 

Vote(by majority or Chair’s casting vote) 

 

(i) Planning Officer confirms and reads out wording of resolution 

(ii) Legal officer should then record the vote  FOR/AGAINST/ABSTAIN (reminding 

members that they should abstain where they have not heard all of the consideration 

of the application)  

              

  

Page 2



 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Strategic Planning Committee, Tuesday, 6 December 2022 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee held at Council Chamber - County 
Hall on Tuesday, 6 December 2022 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

T Thorne (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

C Ball B Flux 
G Hill JI Hutchinson 
J Lang J Reid 
G Renner-Thompson M Robinson 
G Stewart M Swinbank 
A Watson  

 
 

OTHER COUNCILLORS 
 

E Chicken  
 

OFFICERS 
 

S Aviston Head of School Organisation and Resources 
M Bulman Solicitor 
R Laughton Planning Officer 
L Little Senior Democratic Services Officer 
R Murfin Interim Executive Director of Planning & 

Local Services 
M Patrick Principal Highways Development 

Management Officer 
K Tipple Senior Planner 

 
 
Around 17 members of the press and public were present. 
 
41 PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEES 

 
The Chair outlined the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
 

42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors R Dodd, J Foster and A Wallace. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Strategic Planning Committee, Tuesday, 6 December 2022  2 

 
43 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 
The Minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee held on 1 November 2022, as 
circulated, were agreed as a true record and were signed by the Chair. 
  
 

44 DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Councillor G Renner-Thompson advised that he had a prejudicial interest in 
application 22/02627/CCD and would leave the Chamber whilst the application 
was discussed. 
  
Councillor B Flux advised that he had been approached as the Local Ward 
Councillor in relation to application 21/02505/CCMEIA however he had not pre-
determined the application, had kept an open mind and would therefore take part 
in its determination.  
  
 

45 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The report requested the Committee to decide the planning applications attached 
to the report using the powers delegated to it.  Members were reminded of the 
principles which should govern their consideration of the applications, the 
procedure for handling representations, the requirement of conditions and the 
need for justifiable reasons for the granting of permission or refusal of planning 
applications.  
  
The Ch
[...]

Inspector had made the conscious decision it was appropriate and the 
original report to Committee had stated that the very special circumstances 
had been met, Members were now being asked if they were satisfied that 
the very special circumstances had been unequivocally met if they needed 
to be. 

•       The S106 was currently being negotiated and would be to either provide 
land or a financial contribution as the cycleway had not yet been agreed.  
The wording was being agreed and progressed with Legal for drafting. 

  
Councillor Hutchinson proposed that the application be approved in line with the 
recommendation in the report subject to an amendment to increase the number 
electric vehicle charging points to be provided on site as had been requested at 

Page 12



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Strategic Planning Committee, Tuesday, 6 December 2022  11 

the last meeting and this was seconded by Councillor Flux.  A vote was taken as 
follows:- FOR 9; AGAINST 2; ABSTAIN 0. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be GRANTED for the reasons and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report an amendment to increase the number of 
electric vehicle charging points on the site and a Section 106 agreement to 
secure the financial contribution towards the establishment of the Hexham to 
Corbridge multi-user route or land offered in perpetuity/long term lease for a 
section or directly connected loop to the Hexham to Corbridge multi-user cycle 
route. 
  
 

48 21/01041/FUL 
Mixed use development comprising demolition of existing buildings, 
extension to existing garden centre and warehouse and the provision of 
charity head office, training facility and business centre 

Azure Garden Centre, Station Road, Cramlington, Northumberland 

NE23 8BJ 

  
R Laughton, Senior Planning Officer provided an introduction to the report with 
the aid of a power point presentation.   In response to questions from Members 
the following information was provided:- 
  

•       An increase in the number of electric vehicle charging points could be 
discussed with the applicant. 

•       The existing access/exit was a suitable functioning junction and the 
inclusion of the pedestrian island would assist in directing traffic onto the 
dual carriageway and was an improvement on what was currently there.  

  
Councillor Flux proposed acceptance of the recommendation to approve the 
application as outlined in the report with it delegated to the Director of Planning to 
discuss the provision of additional electric vehicle charging points with the 
applicant. This was seconded by Councillor Reed.  
  
Members were supportive of the application, recognising that the garden centre 
was an asset to the Community and the proposals would allow the facilities to be 
updated.   A vote was taken on the proposal to approve the application as above 
and it was unanimously 

  
RESOLVED that the application be GRANTED for the reasons and with the 
conditions as outlined in the report with delegated authority provided to the 
Director of Planning to discuss the provision of additional electric vehicle charging 
points with the applicant.  
  
 

49 APPEALS UPDATE 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
 

 

Page 13



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Strategic Planning Committee, Tuesday, 6 December 2022  12 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 

Page 14



  

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE  

DATE: 7 FEBRUARY 2023 

 

DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Report of the Interim Executive Director of Planning and Local Services 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor C Horncastle 

 

Purpose of report 

To request the Strategic Planning Committee to decide the planning applications attached 
to this report using the powers delegated to it. 
 

Recommendations 

The Strategic Planning Committee is recommended to consider the attached planning 
applications and decide them in accordance with the individual recommendations, also 
taking into account the advi
[...]
itions or refusal reasons put 
forward 

 
3. Planning conditions must meet the tests that are set down in paragraph 56 of the 
NPPF and meet the tests set out in Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010. 
Conditions must be: 
   

a.  necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
b. directly related to the development; and 
c. fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development.  

 
4. Where councillors are contemplating moving a decision contrary to officer advice, 

they are recommended to consider seeking advice from senior officers as to what 
constitute material planning considerations, and as to what might be appropriate 
conditions or reasons for refusal. 

  

Page 16



Important Copyright Notice 
 
5. The maps used are reproduced from the Ordnance Survey maps with the permission 

of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery office, Crown Copyright reserved.   
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
These are listed at the end of the individual application reports. 

Implications 

Policy Procedures and individual recommendations are in line with 
policy unless otherwise stated 

Finance and 
value for 
money 

None unless stated 

Legal None unless stated  

Procurement None 

Human 
Resources 

None 

Property None 

Equalities 

(Impact 

Assessment 

attached) 

Yes ☐  No ☐   

N/A       ☐ 

Planning applications are considered having regard to the 
Equality Act 2010 

Risk 
Assessment 

None 

Crime & 
Disorder 

As set out in the individual reports 

Customer 
Consideratio
n 

None 

Carbon 
reduction 

Each application will have an impact on the local environment 
and it has been assessed accordingly 

Wards All 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Strategic Planning Committee, 7th February 2023  
 

Application No: 22/03402/VARCCD 

Proposal: Variation of Condition 22 (Trees and Hedgerows) pursuant to planning 
permission 17/03729/CCD to allow removal of trees subject to ecological 
reports a
[...]
 which contribute towards the character of the area, or 
amenity, are retained wherever possible and sympathetically incorporated into 

Page 23



 

the overall design of the scheme”. The policy also outlines that “Trees, and 
other spaces and features that provide green and blue infrastructure, are 
preserved, enhanced and introduced into the landscaping scheme wherever 
possible”. Development proposals should also ensure “There is no loss of 
existing trees which are valuable in terms of amenity, biodiversity or the 
landscape, except where this would be unavoidable and: 

 
i. considerations in favour of the development would outweigh any harm 
resulting from the loss of trees; and 
ii. the loss can be adequately mitigated through measures such as 
replacement planting where possible”. 

 
7.7 Policy ENV 2 of the NLP is also relevant within this assessment outlining that 

“Development proposals affecting biodiversity and geodiversity, including 
designated sites, protected species, and habitats and species of principal 
importance in England (also called priority habitats and species), will: 
 
a. Minimise their impact, avoiding significant harm through location and/ or 
design. Where significant harm cannot be avoided, applicants will be required 
to demonstrate that adverse impacts will be adequately mitigated or, as a last 
resort compensated for; 
b. Secure a net gain for biodiversity as calculated, to reflect latest 
Government policy and advice, through planning conditions or planning 
obligations”. 

 
7.8 Policies within the Ponteland Neighbourhood Plan (PNP) are also given full 

weight within this assessment, with policy PNP 11 detailing that “Development 
proposals should maintain and where appropriate enhance landscape 
character. In meeting this requirement, applicants should demonstrate how 
they have addressed and sought to maintain or enhance the condition and 
strengths of the Neighbourhood Plan Area’s landscape as defined in the 
Ponteland Pa
[...]
permit removal of the trees, the tree work 
could be undertaken without a future application being successful or coming 
to fruition. Furthermore, the LPA could not include an additional condition 
upon this permission that would restrict the removal of the trees as it would be 
dependent on a wholly separate application from a different applicant.  

 
7.13 Removal of the trees, including mature trees, will result in a loss of 

biodiversity on site for an extended period whilst also reducing the previously 
agreed soft landscaping strategy for the wider site. The proposed 
development is therefore considered to conflict with policies QOP 4 and ENV 
2 of the Northumberland Local Plan, policies PNP 11 and PNP 13 of the 
Ponteland Neighbourhood Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
Equality Duty 

  
7.14 The County Council has a duty to have regard to the impact of any proposal 

on those people with characteristics protected by the Equality Act. Officers 
have had due regard to Sec 149(1) (a) and (b) of the Equality Act 2010 and 
considered the information provided by the applicant, together with the 
responses from consultees and other parties, and determined that the 
proposal would have no material impact on individuals or identifiable groups 
with protected characteristics. Accordingly, no changes to the proposal were 
required to make it acceptable in this regard. 

  
Crime and Disorder Act Implications 

 
7.15 These proposals have no implications in relation to crime and disorder. 
  

Human Rights Act Implications 
 
7.16 The Human Rights Act requires the County Council to take into account the 

rights of the public under the European Convention on Human Rights and 
prevents the Council from acting in a manner which is incompatible with those 
rights. Article 8 of the Convention provides that there shall be respect for an 
individual's private life and home save for that interference which is in 
accordance with the law and necessary in a 
[...]
application site 
that provide biodiversity and landscape value. No mitigation or enhancement 
measures have been identified that would outweigh the level of harm, 
therefore the development conflicts with policies QOP 4 and ENV 2 of the 
Northumberland Local Plan, policies PNP 11 and PNP 13 of the Ponteland 
Neighbourhood Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
 
 
 

Page 26



 

 

 

 

 

Appeal Update Report 

Date: February 2023 

Planning Appeals 

Report of the Director of Planning 

Cabinet Member: Councillor CW Horncastle 

 

Purpose of report 

For Members’ information to report the progress of planning appeals.  This is a monthly 

report and relates to appeals throughout all 5 Local Area Council Planning Committee 

areas and covers appeals of Strategic Planning Committee.     

Recommendations 

To note the contents of the report in respect of the progress of planning appeals that have 

been submitted to and determined by the Planning Inspectorate. 

Link to Corporate Plan  

This report is relevant to all of the priorities included in the NCC Corporate Plan 2018-2021 

where identified within individual planning applications and appeals. 

Key issues  

Each planning application and associated appeal has its own particular set of individual 

issues and considerations that have been taken into account in their determination, which 

are set out within the individual application reports and appeal decisions. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 

Recent Planning Appeal Decisions 

Planning Appeals Allowed (permission granted) 

Reference No Proposal and main planning considerations Award of 
costs? 

None   

Planning Appeals Split Decision 

Reference No Proposal and main planning considerations Award of 
costs? 

None   

Planning Appeals Dismissed (permission refused) 

Reference No Proposal and main planning considerations Award of 
costs? 

20/03389/FUL Proposed residential development of four dwellings 
(as amended 21.12.2020) - land so
[...]
 

(Impact Assessment attached?)  

❏ Yes 

✓ No 

❏ N/a  

 

Each application will have regard to the 
Equality Act 2010 

Risk assessment None 

Crime and disorder As set out in individual reports and 
decisions 

Customer consideration None 

Carbon reduction As set out in individual reports and 
decisions 

Wards All  

Background papers 

Planning applications and 106 Agreements  

Report author and contact details 

Elizabeth Sinnamon 
Senior Planning Manager - Development Management 
01670 625542 
Elizabeth.Sinnamon@northumberland.gov.uk 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Non participation in case of disclosable pecuniary interest
	Disclosure of Other Registerable Interests
	Disclosure of Non-Registerable Interests

	1 PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEES
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS
	5 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	6 22/03402/VARCCD
	7 APPEALS UPDATE
	8 S106 AGREEMENTS UPDATE REPORT





Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Strategic Planning Committee, Tuesday, 7 February 2023 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee held at Council Chamber - County 
Hall on Tuesday, 7 February 2023 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

T Thorne (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

C Ball L Darwin 
R Dodd B Flux 
J Foster G Hill 
JI Hutchinson J Lang 
J Reid G Renner-Thompson 
M Robinson G Stewart 
M Swinbank A Wallace 
A Watson  

 
OFFICERS 

 
J Blenkinsopp Solicitor 
L Little Senior Democratic Services Officer 
E Sinnamon Development Service Manager 
R Soulsby Planning Officer 
 
Around 10 members of the press and public were present. 
 
  
50 PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEES 

 
The Chair outlined the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
  

51 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
The Minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee held on 6 December 2022, as 
circulated, were agreed as a true record and were signed by the Chair with the 
following amendment noted: 
  
The last sentence of paragraph 2 in minute number 48 should read “This was 
seconded by Councillor Reid.” 
 
 
  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Strategic Planning Committee, Tuesday, 7 February 2023  2 

52 DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Councillor Ball advised that she was on the Board of Northumberland Football 
Association and therefore she would take no part in the application and leave the 
Chamber whilst the application was discussed. 
  
Councillor Darwin advised that as the Ward Councillor he had been approached 
by both the applicant and objectors however he had not made any judgement, 
had an open mind and would take part in the application. 
  
Councillor Dodd advised that he was a Ponteland Town Councillor but took no 
part in any planning process on this matter. 
  
  

53 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The report requested the Committee to decide the planning applications attached 
to the report using the powers delegated to it.  Members were reminded of the 
principles which should govern their consideration of the applications, the 
procedure for handling representations, the requirement of conditions and the 
need for justifiable reasons for the granting of permission or refusal of planning 
applications.  
  
Councillor Ball left the Chamber at this point. 
 
  

54 22/03402/VARCCD 
Variation of Condition 22 (Trees and Hedgerows) pursuant to planning 
permission 17/03729/CCD to allow removal of tress subject to ecological 
reports and arboricultural assessments  
Ponteland Leisure Centre, Callerton Lane, Ponteland, Northumberland NE20 
9EG 
  
R Soulsby, Planning Officer introduced the report to the Committee with the aid of 
a power point presentation.  Three late objections and a supporting statement 
from the applicant were circulated to Members of the Committee and time allowed 
for these to be read.  These had also been made available on the Planning Portal 
in advance of the meeting.   
  
Councillor S Johnson speaking on behalf of Ponteland Town Council (PTC) 
addressed the Committee.  Her comments included the following:- 
  

       PTC supported the application as the end result for the two sports teams 
would be an excellent amenity for the Club and the Community. 

       Both clubs had been founded in the 1960’s and had operated out of the 
leisure centre since that time.  The two clubs provided sports for over 800 
adults and children, male and female from the community of Ponteland, 
none of which would be possible without the volunteers. 

       The provision of a club house would allow teams to compete in higher 
leagues and attract players to remain at the clubs rather than travelling to 
better teams with better facilities and ensuring the continuity of sporting 
provision within Ponteland. 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Strategic Planning Committee, Tuesday, 7 February 2023  3 

       QOP 4 of the Northumberland Local Plan (NLP) stated that there should be 
no loss of trees where this would be unavoidable and considerations in 
favour of the development would outweigh any harm resulting from the loss 
of trees and the loss could be adequately mitigated through measures 
such as replacement planting where possible. 

       PTC found it very disappointing that the Committee were being 
recommended to refuse this application in the name of 12 very ordinary 
immature unprotected trees when lots of mature valuable trees were 
removed in order to build the leisure centre and school. 

       It would be a great shame for Ponteland especially for the youngsters and 
volunteers if the application was refused and PTC feared for the survival of 
the Club. 

  
J Chappell addressed the Committee speaking in support of the application as a 
representative of both Ponteland Rugby Club and Ponteland Football Club in a 
joint bid to develop a community facility in Ponteland. His comments included the 
following:- 
  

       The opportunity to address the meeting and to outline what was hoped to 
be achieved by this process was welcomed and following our submitted 
supporting document being circulated and read would refer to the salient 
points contained in it.  

       Over 12 months ago, we met with the planning officer on site who advised 
us that the process we needed to follow was to obtain a community asset 
transfer of the land, seek to alter the original planning permission regarding 
the trees on site and then submit a planning application. 

       We were thankful that the council had agreed to a community asset 
transfer of the land, covering the tarmaced car park of the old sports 
centre, subject to planning approval. This application for the removal of 
twelve trees was the next stage of our ultimate goal as in order to site a 
clubhouse, which created the logical location for both clubs, it would entail 
the removal of these twelve of the one hundred plus trees around the 
sports pitches.  

       A full survey by ecologist, Ruth Hadden concluded that the line of the 
seven sycamore trees on the edge of the old car park were stunted and not 
healthy, whilst the remaining five were not indigenous trees. Her 
assessment was that an overall biodiversity gain would occur if native trees 
and shrubs were planted to replace the twelve trees.  The Council 
Ecologist came to a different conclusion and our attempts to have a site 
meeting to discuss the overall biodiversity impact was turned down by the 
Planning Officer.   

       In order to maximise the biodiversity gain we would be fully committed to 
enhance the planting on site and would, following the Town Council’s 
support for our project, agree to a two to one replacement of the trees. 

       This application had also received massive public support with 399 letters 
in support and only 24 against.  Following this submission we had also had 
support and funding offered to provide seven substantial native trees in a 
Queen Elizabeth copse on site to commemorate seven decades of the 
Queen’s reign, along with the offer to plant at least fifty more trees on a site 
near Ponteland. We would also be open to any other planting that would 
further develop and increase the biodiversity already planned. 

       Should you agree to this application we would be happy to have an 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Strategic Planning Committee, Tuesday, 7 February 2023  4 

attached condition that no trees would be removed until a successful 
planning application was in place ( this offer that was rejected by the 
planning officer).  

       In conclusion, it is hoped that we have reassured you that we are asking 
for the minimum amount of disruption and we would ensure that our plans 
would improve the biodiversity on site. Both clubs have a proud history of 
playing sport and representing Ponteland, were embedded in community 
life, and the clubs took great pleasure in involving our players and 
supporters in the wider activities in the town. We considered this to be our 
home and as custodians we would do everything that we could to create a 
brilliant location and experience for all. With your support and public 
backing we believe we have a scheme that would sit alongside and 
enhance the current excellent onsite facilities. 

  
In response to questions from Members of the Committee the following 
information was provided:- 
  

       QOP 4 stated that removal of trees should in all instances be avoided 
unless there were over-riding arguments or there was to be an increase in 
biodiversity. This application was only for the removal of trees without any 
application for the club house and if the removal of the trees were allowed 
there would be a loss of biodiversity as the trees proposed for removal 
would be replaced by smaller and younger trees. 

       A condition for the trees to be only removed on the granting of permission 
for the club house could not be included in this application as it was wholly 
reliant on a further separate application coming forward and a condition 
needed to be necessary and relevant to the application it was attached to. 

       The applicant was advised that they would need to undertake a community 
asset transfer and they were in the process of doing this.  They were 
further advised that they would need to submit a variation of condition in 
relation to the trees, however this would be dependent on comments from 
the Ecologist and an approval was not guaranteed from the Local Planning 
Authority (LPA). It would be up to the applicant to demonstrate that there 
was no loss of biodiversity and there would be net gain in line with NPPF 
and NLP policies.  The Ecologist had objected as it was considered this 
application would create a loss of biodiversity on the site and therefore the 
application was recommended for refusal. 

       Members were advised not to use “minded to approve” subject to a further 
application coming forward as this would be in abeyance until any 
application came forward for the club facilities.  Ideally the LPA would like 
an application for the club house to come forward with an application for 
the removal of the trees as part of that.  There seemed to have been 
confusion regarding the sequence of events required and this would be 
looked at.  Justification was required for the club to be able to offset the 
harm to the biodiversity by gain and as this application was only looking at 
the loss of the trees at present there was no justification.  

       Officers were not able to comment on whether there was a way in which 
the existing trees could be relocated. 

       When the original application for the school and leisure centre was agreed 
a lot of work had been undertaken to ensure that the biodiversity of the site 
was enhanced and where possible existing mature trees were retained.  
The retention of these trees was part of that application and within the 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Strategic Planning Committee, Tuesday, 7 February 2023  5 

current application there was no justification for their loss. 
       In 2021 discussions had been undertaken with the application advising of 

the need for a community asset transfer would be necessary along with the 
submission of a variation of the condition, but this would be subject to 
agreement by the Ecologist.  The application was submitted and following 
an objection by the Ecologist was withdrawn. 

       If an application came forward for the development of the club house 
including the removal of these trees could be included, however there 
would also need to be a variation of condition related to the previous 
decision protecting the trees. 

       As far as Officers were aware, the community asset transfer had been 
completed, however it was not relevant to this application. 

       The cleanest way to progress the matter would be for the Committee to 
make their decision on this application then go forward to the next steps.  If 
the application was refused then the applicant could bring the application 
back at no extra cost. 

       Tree Preservation Orders and being part of a conservation scheme were 
not the only protection for trees. The scheme for the school and leisure 
centre development had included biodiversity and landscaping conditions 
and these trees were protected through those. 

       If an application came forward for the club house then it could be stated 
that it was required to be brought to Strategic Planning Committee, rather 
than the Castle Morpeth LAC or made by a delegated decision. 

       Case law had shown that to vary a condition to remove trees subject to a 
separate application which would create a consent based on an event 
which might not happen was not a way forward. 

  
Councillor Foster moved the recommendation to refuse the application in line with 
the report as whilst it seemed that all wished to see the sports facilities come 
forward there was insufficient justification within this application to outweigh the 
loss of the trees and biodiversity on site.  This was seconded by Councillor 
Hutchinson. 
  
Councillor Darwin stated that as Members seemed to support the creation of a 
new club house that they should think of the bigger picture and the fact that no 
trees would be felled until permission was granted for said club house and that 
the additional offers of tree planting would increase biodiversity.  However, other 
Members whilst stating their support for the clubs and their future development 
considered that there was no alternative than to support the Officer’s 
recommendation for refusal as they could only consider the application that was 
in front of them at the current time. 
  
A vote was taken on the proposal to refuse the application for the reason as 
outlined in the report as follows: FOR 10; AGAINST 3: ABSTAIN 2. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED as the proposal would result in the 
loss of 12no trees from the application site that provide biodiversity and 
landscape value. No mitigation or enhancement measures have been identified 
that would outweigh the level of harm, therefore the development conflicts with 
policies QOP 4 and ENV 2 of the Northumberland Local Plan, policies PNP 11 
and PNP 13 of the Ponteland Neighbourhood Plan and the National Planning 
Policy Framework.  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Strategic Planning Committee, Tuesday, 7 February 2023  6 

  
Councillor Hutchinson left the meeting at this point. 
  
  

55 APPEALS UPDATE 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
  

56 S106 AGREEMENTS UPDATE REPORT 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


